
For any apologies or requests for further information 
Contact:  Rachel Graves 
Tel: 01270 686473 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Joint Extra Care Housing Management 
Board 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday 25th September 2012 
Time: 4.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Room 1 -  Wyvern House, The Drumber, 

Winsford, CW7 1AH 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Appointment of Chairman and Vice Chairman   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

4. Public Speaking   
 

Members of the public wishing to address the Joint Extra Care Housing 
Management Board on reports contained within the agenda for the meeting shall 
be given the opportunity to do so subject to:- 
 
1 the opportunity being extended to one person to speak in support of each 

agenda item and one person to speak against each agenda item when called 
to do so by the Chairman; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 2 an indication of the desire to speak on the agenda item being made by the 
person just prior to the meeting and the name supplied to the Democratic 
Services Officer in attendance. The first person registering to have precedence 
in the event of more than one person wishing to speak either for or against the 
agenda item; 

 
3 each person addressing the Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board 

being limited to three minute speech; 
 
4 an opportunity being provided for an expression of a contrary view, even 

though no prior notice has been given, when a member of the public has 
spoken for or against the item; 

 
5 in the event of the person having registered to speak on an agenda item not 

wishing to take up their right to speak on the agenda item because it was 
deferred, the person will automatically be given the right to speak on the 
agenda item at the next meeting of the Joint Extra Care Housing Management 
Board; 

 
6 the Chairman of the meeting having discretion to rule that a person wishing to 

address the meeting shall not be heard if, in his/her opinion, that issue or the 
organisation or the person wishing to make representation on that issue has 
received an adequate hearing. 

 
5. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2011 as a correct 

record. 
 

6. PFI Extra Care Housing Annual Report 2011/12  (Pages 7 - 44) 
 
 To consider the PFI Extra Care Housing Annual Report for 2011-12 

 
7. Avantage Annual Customer Survey 2012  (Pages 45 - 54) 
 
 To consider a report on the results of Avantage’s third Annual Customer Survey, 

which was carried out in the first two months of 2012 
 

8. Annual Financial Report for 2011/12  (Pages 55 - 60) 
 
 To consider a report on the financial position in relation to the PFI contract 

 
9. Management and Governance of Extra Care Housing  (Pages 61 - 64) 
 
 To consider a report seeking approval for the execution of an agreement 

documenting the roles and responsibilities of each Council in relation to the 
management and governance of the PFI Contract. 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
10. Change Of Contract Orders 2011/2012  (Pages 65 - 68) 
 
 To consider a report on a Change Of Contract Order agreed with Avantage during 

2011/2012 
 

11. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The report relating to the remaining item on the agenda has been withheld from 

public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with the 
press and public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in 
publishing the information. 
 

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
12. Avantage Insurance Sharing  (Pages 69 - 74) 
 
 To consider a report on an anomaly in the contract documents and the proposed 

compromise 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board 
held on Wednesday, 28th September, 2011 at Room 5 - Wyvern House, The 

Drumber, Winsford, CW7 1AH 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Roland Domleo (Chairman) 
Councillor Brenda Dowding (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Les Ford, Peter Mason and Michael Jones 

 
Officers 
 
Lynn Glendening, Commissioning Manager, Cheshire East Council  
Sophie Middleton, Contract Manager – Extra Care Housing, Cheshire East 
Council 
Jayne McLaughlin, Legal Services Cheshire East Council 
Patrick Rhoden, Principal Accountant, Finance, Cheshire East Council 
Charlotte Walton, Strategic Commissioning Manager, Cheshire West & 
Chester Council 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies were received. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2010 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

5 Q1, 2011/12 OPERATIONS REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to a report which summarised the current position 
in the Round 3 Extra Care Housing Schemes in the Cheshire East and 
Cheshire West & Chester Council areas. 
 
The report gave details on tenure, occupancy rates, unitary charge and 
key performance indicators.  At present there were 16 apartments 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



available to buy and none available for rental.  There was a waiting list of 
24 people for apartments - 13 for rented, 7 for outright sale and 4 for 
shared ownership.  There had been 29 voids in 2011 due to death, moving 
into residential or nursing car or by resident’s choice. 
 
It was intended that all schemes would achieve a balance of one third low; 
one third medium and one third high care band residents but at present 
the balance was 60% low care, 23% medium care and 17% high care. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the Operations Report be noted  
 

6 AVANTAGE ANNUAL CUSTOMER SURVEY 2011  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the results of the second Annual 
Customer Survey. 
 
Avantage were contracted to carry out an Annual Customer Satisfaction 
Survey covering all aspects of living in Extra Care housing.  The survey 
had been carried out during January and February 2011.   
 
A total of 373 questionnaires were sent out, with 212 being returned.   A 
high satisfaction rate was achieved in most areas and the percentage of 
residents very or fairly satisfied with the overall service had increased from 
92.7% in 2010 to 93.7% in 2011.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the results of the second Annual Customer Survey be noted. 
 

7 BANK HOLIDAY OPERATIONS IN EXTRA CARE HOUSING  
 
Consideration was given to a report on Avantage and the Authorities’ 
different interpretations of the PFI contract on Bank Holiday working. 
 
It had come to light that the Helpdesk and associated staff in the PFI Extra 
Care Housing Schemes had not been working on Bank Holidays.  
Avantage believed that there was no requirement in the contract for the 
Helpdesks to be staffed, whilst the Authorities believed that the contract 
was clear that staff should be in place.   
 
A temporary arrangement had been put in place since Christmas 2009 
whilst discussions about the contra
[...]
ed due diligence exercise, which included obtaining 
background information on the structure of the MBIA Group, officers were 
able to discount (c) and decided that neither (a) or (b) applied to the MBIA 
Group.  Standard financial checks had also been carried out on MBIA and 
its holding company. 
 
This opinion was supported by a letter from Nationwide giving their 
consent to the transfer. 
 

Page 3



Avantage had concluded their own due diligence and was comfortable with 
MBIA’s suitability as a shareholder in the Special Projects Vehicle.  The 
partners in the Special Projects Vehicle had had an ongoing relationship 
with MBIA for a number of years. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the due diligence exercise be confirmed. 
 

9 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 2010/11  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the financial position and Reserve 
in relation to the PFI contract. 
 
The purpose of the PFI Reserve was to smooth out timing differences over 
the 30 year period of the agreement.  These relate to timing differences 
between the receipt of funds by the Council and the amounts released by 
the Council towards the monthly Unitary Payments.  The Reserve had 
been largely left untouched during 2010/11 as the timing of transactions 
coupled with very low interest rates meant that there was not any in year 
surplus to be invested.  Any surplus balances in the reserve are invested 
and carried forward to cover the projected deficits in future years, with the 
Reserve ultimately balancing at zero when the agreement ends.  The 
current Reserve balance was £1,550,000. 
 
The current position masked underlying potential problems that would 
occur going forward.  Main areas of concern were the affordability issues 
being experienced by both Councils and therefore the ability to make 
anticipated contributions to the Reserve in the short term.  These 
contributions were anticipated from two revenue sources – the Adult Social 
Care budget which was under considerable pressure, and Supporting 
People monies for which the funding stream had changed. 
 
The current economic climate with the consequential effect on interest 
rates would also affect the reserve going forward. Interest was planned at 
4.5% per annum on invested funds, whereas the current rates generated 
little in excess of 0%.  If the current position continued in the longer term it 
would have a material adverse effect on the Reserve.  Also of relevance 
was the impact of inflation on the elements of the contract. It was 
anticipated that over the first five years of the contract the investment 
returns would be lower than planned but that inflationary levels would be 
lower, in part compensating for the loss of investment income. 
 
In line with the formal review of the care contract, a formal review of the 
Reserve would be undertaken every five years.  Informally the Reserve 
would be reviewed annually and report to the Board.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the Financial Report be noted. 

Page 4



 
10 GOVERNANCE OF PFI EXTRA CARE HOUSING  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the proposed new governance 
arrangements for Extra Care Housing schemes. 
 
The current governance arrangements for Extra Care Housing were set up 
in 2009.  At that time it was anticipated that there would be further PFI 
funding available and that the main activity for the next five years would be 
the procurement and buildings of four more PFI Extra Care Housing 
schemes together with an overview of the operations of the current five 
PFI schemes. 
 
In the light of this, a governance regime had been established that was 
overseen by the Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board (JECHMB). 
Beneath this was a Joint Officer Group consisting of the Heads of Service 
from both Authorities and reporting to this Group was the Project 
Development Group which was split into workgroups to deal with each part 
of the Competitive Dialogue.   
 
As a result of the Round 5 funding being cancelled
[...]
n Feb Mar 
(a) Average number 
(%age) of residents at 
each event 

8.33 
(10%) 

7.89 
(9%) 

5.67 
(7%) 

9.33 
(11%) 

6.81 
(9%) 

7.77 
(10%) 

7.96 
(10%) 

7.87 
(10%) 

8.80 
(12%) 

7.70 
(10%) 

8.18 
(10%) 

6.10 
(8%) A01  

Events 
Attendance (b) Average number of 

non-residents at each 
event 

2.91 1.69 2.06 2.33 1.82 2.13 3.51 4.40 4.26 4.24 5.25 3.73 

(a) Percentage of events 
free to residents 76% 80% 78% 78% 82% 86% 88% 86% 84% 84% 86% 81% 

A02 
Events Costs (b) Percentage of events 

costing residents £4 or 
more 

4% 4% 4% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 

A03 
Events 
Facilitator 

Percentage of events led 
by an organisation or 
individual other than 
Avantage 

41% 40% 48% 40% 45% 53% 58% 61% 56% 51% 59% 58% 

A04 
Events Survey Not yet measured 

(a) Sessions per month by 
residents 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 A05 

Use of Gym (b) Sessions per month by 
non-residents 49 5 3 12 12 26 21 30 20 20 24 20 

A06 
Use of 
Treatment 
Rooms 

Percentage Use 43% 42% 43% 48% 48% 50% 65% 67% 65% 65% 69% 65% 

A07 
Repairs Service Not yet measured 

 
 

P
age 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
25 September 2012 

Report of: Sophie Middleton, Contract Manager – Extra Care Housing 
Subject/Title: Avantage Annual Customer Survey 2012 
  
 
                         
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report summarises the results of Avantage’s third Annual Customer 

Survey, which was carried out in the first two months of 2012.  
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board note the results of the 

survey. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1  Avantage’s Annual Survey is a comprehensive gathering of the residents’ 

views on PFI Extra Care Housing.  A high satisfaction rate was achieved in 
most areas and the percentage of residents very or fairly satisfied with the 
overall service has fallen slightly from 93.7% in 2011 to 93.2% in 2012. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Cheshire East 
  Crewe West, Handforth, Middlewich 
 
4.2 Cheshire West & Chester Council 
 Rossmore, Winsford Over & Verdin 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Cheshire East 

Crewe St Barnabas – Councillor Roy Cartlidge 
Handforth – Councillors Barry Burkhill and Dennis Mahon 
Middlewich – Councillors Paul Edwards, Simon McGrory and Michael Parsons 

 
5.2 Cheshire West & Chester Council 

Rossmore – Councillor Pat Merrick 
Winsford Over & Verdin – Councillors Don Beckett, Tom Blackmore and 
Lynda Jones 

 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 45



 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1  Results of the survey will feed into the production of a Supported 

Accommodation Strategy. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 None.  
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 None. 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 Avantage are contracted to carry out an Annual Customer Satisfaction Survey 

covering all aspects of living in Extra Care, i.e. housing, care and restaurants.  
The third survey was carried out in January/February 2012 and the results 
were reported back to the Council in July.   

 
11.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 
 
Name:   Sophie Middleton 
Designation:   Contract Manager – Extra Care Housing 
Tel No:   01625 383755 
Email:   sophie.middleton@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 46



   
 

Summary of Avantage Customer Satisfaction Survey 
2012 

 
The third annual survey was conducted during January and February 2012. 
 
 2012 2011 2010 
No of Questionnaires sent out 408 373 239 
No returned 193 161 158 
Return Rate 47% 43% 66% 
 
 
Satisfaction Rates across all Five Schemes 
 
 2012 2011 2010 
Residents Very or Fairly 
Satisfied with the Overall 
Service 

93.2% 93.7% 92.7% 

    
Quality of apartment 96.4% 99.4% 98.0% 
Quality of communal areas 92.1% 96.7% 98.6% 
S
[...]
th out timing differences over the 30 year 
period of each PFI agreement. These relate to timing differences between the receipt 
of funds by the Council (in the form of PFI Special Grant, which is a fixed annual 
amount received from Central Government for the capital element of the scheme) 
and the amounts released by the Council towards the monthly Unitary Payments.  
 
The Reserve has been left untouched during 2011/12 as the timing of transactions 
(grants received and unitary payments made) coupled with very low interest rates 
means there isn’t any in year surplus to be invested. Any surplus balances in the 
reserve are invested and carried forward to cover the projected deficits in future 
years, with the Reserve ultimately balancing to zero when the agreement ends. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57



 
 
 
  

Cheshire 
East 
£000 

Cheshire 
West and 
Chester 

£000 

 
Total 

 
£000 

Balance Brought Forward from 2010/11 892 660  
Movement    0  -1  
Interest Earned    0     0  
Balance Carried Forward to 2012/13 892 659 1,551 
 
 
 
Future Financial Issues 
 
The above table summarises the current position with regard to the overall reserve 
established for this PFI contract. It is pleasing to report that the original financial 
modelling envisaged the reserve should be in credit to the total of £1,495k by the end 
of 2011/12. On the surface therefore, the reserve is currently in a healthy position 
when compared with the original model, primarily as a result of the timing of the 
credits in relation to the phased opening of the sites during 2009. 
 
However, the current position masks underlying potential problems that will occur 
going forward. Main areas of concern are the affordability issues being experienced 
by both councils in respect of Adults Services overall  and therefore the ability to 
make anticipated contributions to the reserve in the short term.  
 
These contributions are anticipated to be made from revenue sources. Adult Social 
Care budgets should be able to contribute reflecting the economies in care costs 
being delivered by the operation of these Extra Care facilities. The current mix of 
needs and it’s divergence from the planned thirds mix (please see current occupancy 
levels in the operations report) within the facilities means these economies are not as 
great as anticipated, which when added to the wider demographic pressure on Adult 
Social Care budgets, mean making the planned contribution is very difficult. It is 
therefore recommended that Cheshire East Council follows the lead of Cheshire 
West and Chester Council and sets up a special ringfenced budget in order to make 
these contributions from 2013/14 onwards. 
 
The rental units reached full capacity during 2011/12 and it is therefore timely to 
focus on turnover during the year. It is important to maintain the correct mix of care 
needs in order to free up revenue budget to top up the reserve. The operations 
reports shows this for the whole of 2011/12. 
 
The current economic climate with the consequential effect on interest rates will also 
affect the reserve going forward. Interest was planned at 4.5% per annum on 
invested funds, whereas current rates generate little in excess of 0%. If the current 

Page 58



 
position continues in the longer term this will have a material adverse effect on the 
reserve.  
 
 
 
 
Conclusion 
 
Maintaining a healthy financial position in the PFI reserve is essential, in order 
to do this an annual report on the reserve including recommendations for any 
necessary remedial action and a strategy for future investment in the reserve 
should be brought forward to the Joint Officer and Elected Members as 
appropriate. 
 
At this point (and in the short term going forward) the reserve is healthy when 
compared to previous estimates and therefore no immediate action is 
recommended. 
 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
25 September 2012 

Report of: Jayne McLaughlin – Solicitor 
Subject/Title: Management and Governance of Extra Care Housing 
  
 
                         
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval to the execution of an agreement documenting the 

roles and responsibilities of each Council in relation to the management and 
governance of the PFI Contract. At the last meeting of the Management Board 
Members considered a report recommending a lighter governance approach 
specific to the management of the operation of the Round 3 Schemes and this 
has been documented and circulated for agreement by the Joint Officer Group 
members.  

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board approve each Councils 

signing of an Inter Authority Agreement detailing the parties duties and 
responsibilities in relation to the management and governance of the existing 
PFI Extra Care Housing. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1  Originally the governance arrangements were designed mainly to deal with the 

procurement of Round 5 PFI Schemes.  When the funding for schemes was 
withdrawn the Board accepted the recommendation for a documentation of a 
governance regime in an inter authority agreement. A draft Inter Authority 
Agreement has been circulated and agreed by the Joint Officer Group and 
authority is now sought for the execution of the Agreement by the respective 
Councils. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Cheshire East 
  Crewe West, Handforth, Middlewich 
 
4.2 Cheshire West & Chester Council 
 Rossmore, Winsford Over & Verdin 

Agenda Item 9Page 61



 

 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Cheshire East 

Crewe St Barnabas – Councillor Roy Cartlidge 
Handforth – Councillors Barry Burkhill and Dennis Mahon 
Middlewich – Councillors Paul Edwards, Simon McGrory and Michael 
Parsons 

 
5.2 Cheshire West & Chester Council 

Rossmore – Councillor Pat Merrick 
Winsford Over & Verdin 
[...]
 to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 
 
Name: Jayne McLaughlin 
Designation: Solicitor 
Tel No: 01270 685822 
Email: jayne.mclaughlin@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board 
 

Date of Meeting: 25 September 2012 
Report of: Lynn Glendenning, Commissioning Manager 
Subject/Title: Change Of Contract Orders 2011/2012 
  

 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 One Change of Contract Order affecting Cheshire East schemes only 

was agreed with Avantage during 2011/12.  This covered the 
installation of automatic door openers to social rented apartments in 
Beechmere, Oakmere and Willowmere. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 The Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board is requested to note 

the contents of this report. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Changes to the PFI Contract are inevitable considering that it runs for a 

term of 30 years. 
 

3.2 Any change made by Change of Contract Order is valid for the remaining 
term of the contract and can only be revoked by a reverse Change of 
Contract Order. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Cheshire East 

Crewe West, Handforth, Middlewich 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Cheshire East 

Crewe St Barnabas – Councillor Roy Cartlidge 
Handforth – Councillors Barry Burkhill and Dennis Mahon 
Middlewich – Councillors Paul Edwards, Simon McGrory and Michael 
Parsons 

 
6.0 Policy Implications  
                                                               
6.1 None. 
 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 65



7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and 
Business Services) 

 
7.1 Cheshire East Strategic Housing provided funding to install automatic 

door openers to apartments to help ensure that potential residents with 
complex needs can be accommodated by the schemes, thus helping to 
redress the care band imbalances.  It was also considered a 
preventative measure to reduce care packages and finally it would 
avoid a large number of future DFG applications and the administration 
and additional costs involved in processing and funding these.  The 
ongoing maintenance charge will be paid by Cheshire East on a 
monthly basis. 

 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 This Change of Contract Order forms part of the PFI Contract and will 

be in place for the term of the contract. 
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 N/a 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The original design of the PFI Extra Care Housing schemes included 60 

minute fire doors with automatic openers.  During the design stage, the 
openers were removed to save money with the consent of the Council's 
representatives. 

 
10.2 When the schemes opened, it became apparent that the 60 minute fire 

doors were too heavy for the frailest residents to open unassisted and 
were materially affecting some residents' lives by effectively "trapping" 
them in their apartments. 

 
10.3 For the reasons detailed in 7.1 above, Cheshire East decided that 

automatic door openers should be installed for the apartments included 
in the PFI Agreement, i.e. its social rented apartments. 

 
10.4 The Change of Contract Order covers the purchase, installation and 

maintenance of automatic door openers for 142 Cheshire East 
apartments (Beechmere=75, Oakmere=32 and Willowmere=35). 

 

Page 66



11.0 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer: 

 
Name:   Lynn Glendenning 
Designation:   Commissioning Manager 
Tel No:  01625 83749 
Email:   lynn.glendenning@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12Page 69
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 71
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 PFI Extra Care Housing Annual Report 2011/12
	06b - Annual Report

	7 Avantage Annual Customer Survey 2012
	8 Annual Financial Report for 2011/12
	9 Management and Governance of Extra Care Housing
	10 Change Of Contract Orders 2011/2012
	12 Avantage Insurance Sharing
	11b - Avantage Insurance Sharing Report




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board 
held on Tuesday, 25th September, 2012 at Committee Room 1 -  Wyvern 

House, The Drumber, Winsford, CW7 1AH 
 

PRESENT 
 
Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Councillor B Dowding   
Councillor L Ford 
Councillor H Manley 
 
Cheshire East Council 
Councillor L Gilbert 
Councillor P Raynes 
 
Officers 
Sophie Middleton, Contract Manager Extra Care Housing, Cheshire East 
Council 
Jayne McLaughlin, Solicitor, Cheshire East Council 
Patrick Rhoden, Principal Accountant, Cheshire East Council 
Charlotte Walton, Strategic Commissioning Manager, Cheshire West and 
Chester Council  

 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
In accordance with the Constitution for the Joint Extra Care Housing 
Management Board, a Member would cease to be a member of the Board 
if they ceased to be a member of the Authority’s Cabinet/Executive that 
appointed them.   
 
Following changes in the membership of Cheshire East Council’s Cabinet, 
Councillor Roland Domleo was no longer a member of the Cabinet and 
Councillor Janet Clowes had been appointed as the Health and Adult 
Social Care Portfolio Holder. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that Councillor Clowes be appointed as 
Chairman and Councillor B Dowding as Vice Chairman of the Joint Extra 
Care Housing Management Board. 
 
As the Chairman had given apologies and the Vice Chairman was not 
present at the commencement of the meeting, it was agreed that 
Councillor L Ford would take the Chair. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Janet Clowes be appointed as the Chairman and 
Councillor Brenda Dowding be appointed as Vice Chairman of the Joint 
Extra Care Housing Management Board. 
 



2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Clowes. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was noted that the Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board had not 
met in March 2012 as there had been no business to discuss. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2011 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

6 PFI EXTRA CARE HOUSING ANNUAL REPORT 2011/12  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the operational performance for 
2011/12. 
 
The five PFI Extra Care Housing Schemes were all opened in 2009 and 
were run by Avantage.  Catering and Care was managed by separately by 
the two Councils. 
 
The report used data sourced from Avantage’s monthly reports and 
covered the period April 2011 to March 2012. 
 
The report gave details on the unitary charge and deductions, tenure, 
community balance, occupancy and voids, waiting lists and the key 
performance indicators for each scheme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the Annual Report 2011/12 be noted. 
 

7 AVANTAGE ANNUAL CUSTOMER SURVEY 2012  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the results of the third Annual 
Customer Survey. 
 
Avantage were contracted to carry out an Annual Customer Satisfaction 
Survey covering all aspects of living in Extra Care Housing.  The survey 
had been carried out during January and February 2012. 



 
A total of 408 questionnaires were sent out, with 193 being returned.  A 
high satisfaction rate was achieved in most areas.  The overall satisfaction 
rate had decreased slightly from 93.7% in 2011 to 93.2% in 2012. 
 
It was suggested that the Survey results be forwarded to the Local Ward 
Members for information. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the results of the third Annual Customer Survey be noted. 
 

8 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 2011/12  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the financial position and Reserve 
in relation to the PFI contract.   
 
The purpose of the Reserve was to smooth out timing difference over the 
30 year period of each PFI agreement.  These relate to timing differences 
between the receipt of funds by the Council and the amounts released by 
the Councils towards Council towards the monthly Unitary Payments.   
 
The Reserve had been left untouched during 2011/12 as the timing of 
transactions coupled with very low interest rates meant there was no in 
year surplus to be invested.  Any surplus balances in the reserve were 
invested and carried forward to cover the projected deficits in future years, 
with the Reserve ultimately balancing to zero when the agreement ended.  
The current reserve balance was £1,551,000. 
 
The current position masked underlying potential problems that would 
occur going forward. The main areas of concern were the affordability 
issues being experienced by both councils in respect of Adult Services 
overall and therefore the ability to make anticipated contributions to the 
Reserve in the short term. 
 
The current economic climate with the consequential effect on interest 
rates would also affect the Reserve going forward.  Interest was planned 
at 4.5% per annum on invested funds, whereas the current rates 
generated little in excess of 0%.  If the current position continued in the 
longer term this would have a material adverse effect on the Reserve.   
 
At this point (and in the short term going forward) the Reserve was healthy 
when compared to previous estimates and therefore no immediate action 
was recommended.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the Finance Report be noted. 
 
 



9 MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE OF EXTRA CARE HOUSING  
 
Consideration was given to a report seeking approval for the execution of 
an agreement documenting the roles and responsibilities of each Council 
in relation to the management and governance of the PFI Contract. 
Originally the governance arrangements were designed mainly to deal with 
the procurement of Round 5 PFI Schemes.  When the funding for 
schemes was withdrawn, the Board accepted a recommendation for a 
document of a governance regime in an inter authority agreement.  A draft 
Inter Authority Agreement had been agreed by the Joint Officer Board and 
authority was sought for the execution of the Agreement by the respective 
Councils. 
 
It was agreed that the Agreement be shared with the respect Cabinet and 
Executive Member prior to it be signed off. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That each Council sign the Inter Authority Agreement detailing the parties 
duties and responsibilities in relation to the management and governance 
of the existing PFI Extra Care Housing. 
 

10 CHANGE OF CONTRACT ORDERS 2011/2012  
 
Consideration was given to a report on a Change of Contract Order 
affecting Cheshire East schemes only, which was agreed with Avantage 
during 2011-12. 
 
The Change of Contract Order covered the purchase, installation and 
maintenance of automatic door openers for 142 apartments – 75 at 
Beechmere, 32 at Oakmere and 35 at Willowmere. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Change of Contract Order for Cheshire East schemes be noted. 
 

11 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involved the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in 
publishing this information. 
 

12 AVANTAGE INSURANCE SHARING  
 



Consideration was given to a report outlining an anomaly in the contract 
documents and the proposed compromise. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations as set out in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.15 pm 
 

 
 


